The directors believe that this change in policy will result in more relevant and reliable information in the financial

report. Recognition criteria of exploration and evaluation assets are inherently uncertain and expensing as incurred

results in a more transparent statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income. Furthermore, the newly adopted accounting policy is consistent with those of many other

exploration and mining companies.

Annual Report 2017 Challenger Energy Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

30 JUNE 2017

31

2. VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONT’D)

 (b) Impact on Financial Statements

 As a result of the change in the accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure, prior year financial

statements had to be restated. The amounts disclosed for the 2016 reporting period and in the statement of

financial positions as at 1 July 2015 and 30 June 2016 are after the change in accounting policy for exploration and

expenditure.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

and Other Comprehensive Income

Previously

Stated

2016

 Loss

Increase/

(Decrease)

Restated *

2016

 $  $  $

Other income 36,305  -  36,305

Exploration expensed as incurred -  (73,135)  (73,135)

Consultants’ fees (222,670)  -  (222,670)

Legal and compliance (211,748)  -  (211,748)

Administration and travel  (86,488)  -  (86,488)

Directors’ fees and salaries (495,000)  -  (495,000)

Share based remuneration (65,848)  -  (65,848)

Foreign exchange loss (11,930)  -  (11,930)

Loss before income tax (1,057,379)  (73,135)  (1,130,514)

Income tax expense -  -  -

Net loss for the year (1,057,379)  (73,135)  (1,130,514)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or

loss:

Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations

(827,803)  816,730

(11,073)

Other comprehensive loss for the year (827,803)  816,730  (11,073)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (1,885,182)  743,595  (1,141,587)

Earnings per share:

Basic loss per share (cents) (0.29)   (0.31)

Diluted loss per share (cents) (0.29)   (0.31)

Annual Report 2017 Challenger Energy Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

30 JUNE 2017

32

2. VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONT’D)

Statement of Cash Flows

Exploration and evaluation expenditure that is expensed is included as part of cash flows from operating activities

whereas exploration and evaluation expenditure that is capitalised is included as part of cash flows from investing

activities. This has resulted in additional cash outflows from operating activities of $135,169 for the year ended 30

June 2016. This has also resulted in a corresponding reduction of $135,169 being reflected in the net cash outflows

from investing activities for the same reporting period.

Statement of Financial Position

 30 June 2016

Previously

Stated

2016

 Loss

Increase/

(Decrease)

Restated *

2016

 $  $  $

Deferred exploration and evaluation 4,457,303  (4,457,303)  -

Total Assets 5,385,135  (4,457,303)  927,832

Net Assets 4,735,094  (4,457,303)  277,791

Equity

Issued Capital  31,944,281  -  31,944,281

Reserves  71,029  2,476,349  2,547,378

Accumulated losses (27,420,579)  (6,710,788)  (34,131,367)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 4,594,731  (4,234,439)  360,292

Non-controlling interest 140,363  (222,864)  (82,501)

Total Equity 4,735,094  (4,457,303)  277,791

Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2015

Previously

Stated

2015

 Loss

Increase/

(Decrease)

Restated *

2015

 $  $  $

Deferred exploration and evaluation 5,200,898  (5,200,898)  -

Total Assets 5,991,427  (5,200,898)  790,529

Net Assets 5,498,667  (5,200,898)  297,769

Equity

Issued Capital  30,885,320  -  30,885,320

Reserves  808,811  1,700,457  2,509,268

Accumulated losses (26,376,098)  (6,641,310)  (33,017,408)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 5,318,033  (4,940,853)  377,180

Non-controlling interest 180,634  (260,045)  (79,411)

Total Equity 5,498,667  (5,200,898)  297,769

Annual Report 2017 Challenger Energy Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

30 JUNE 2017

33

Consolidated

2017

$

 Consolidated

2016

$

3.  REVENUES AND EXPENSES

 VAT refund 337  27,723

Other income -  1,698

 Interest received 5,367  6,884

 5,704  36,305

 Employee benefit expense includes:

 Salary and wages 467,727  467,727

 Superannuation contributions 27,273  27,273

 495,000  495,000

4.  INCOME TAX

 The prima facie tax benefit on loss before income tax is reconciled to

[…]

(c)  Interest rate risk

 The Group is exposed to movements in market interest rates on short term deposits. The policy is to monitor the

interest rate yield curve out to 120 days to ensure a balance is maintained between the liquidity of cash assets and

the interest rate return.  The Group does not have short or long term debt, and therefore this risk is minimal.

 The table below reflects the undiscounted contractual settlement terms for financial instruments of a fixed period

of maturity, as well as management’s expectations of the settlement period for all other financial instruments. As

such, the amounts might not reconcile to the statement of financial position.

 (i) Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower than the prevailing rates realised, with

all other variable held constant, there would have been an immaterial change in post tax loss for the year. The

impact on equity would have been the same.

2017

Consolidated

Less

than 1

month

1 to 3

months

3 months

to 1 year

1 to 5

years

Total

 $ $ $ $ $

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Non-interest bearing 6,685 - - - 6,685

Variable interest rates instruments 331,144 - 32,895 - 364,039

 337,829 - 32,895 - 370,724

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Non-interest bearing 810,777 - - - 810,777

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (472,948) - 32,895 - (440,053)

2016

Consolidated

Less

than 1

month

1 to 3

months

3 months

to 1 year

1 to 5

years

Total

 $ $ $ $ $

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Non-interest bearing 23,581 - - - 23,581

Variable interest rates instruments 850,913 - 32,200 - 883,113

 874,494 - 32,200 - 906,694

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Non-interest bearing 650,042 - - - 650,042

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 224,452 - 32,200 - 256,652

Annual Report 2017 Challenger Energy Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

30 JUNE 2017

42

18.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 (d)  Net fair values of financial assets and liabilities

  All financial assets and liabilities have been recognised at the balance date at their net fair values.

   The following methods and assumptions are used to determine the net fair values of financial assets and liabilities:

Recognised Financial Instruments

Cash and cash equivalents:  The carrying amount approximates fair value because of their short-term maturity.